Odigie (2017) argues that ECOWAS deployed four thousand 
(4000) armed soldiers in the Gambia, including air forces, to 
enforce the verdict of the election and prevent former President 
Jammeh from usurping power. Even when the political Impasse 
in the Gambia was settled, ECOWAS maintained two thousand 
five hundred (2500) soldiers in Gambia to be in the country for 
six months after the election to help in the democratic transition, 
nine years after the restoration of democracy in the Gambia 
today, one thousand (1000) ECOMIG soldiers remained in the 

country providing strategic support to the country’s democracy.